
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 12 February 2013 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 

Committee Room 4  

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Clare Weaser 
Telephone: 0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email: clare.weaser@lewisham.co.uk 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Dan Whittle (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Maslin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Best 
Councillor Julia Fletcher 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor Susan Wise 
Councillor Alexander Feakes 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 

Observers 
 Mrs Humble 
 Mr Whittet (UNISON) 
 
Officers 
 
Janet Senior (Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration) 
Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager 
Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant 
Carol Eldridge – Group Manager (Pensions 
and Payroll) 
Conrad Hall – Head of Business 
Management and Service Support 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 5 

2. Declaration of interests 
 

6 - 8 

3. Pension Fund Post Transition Summary 
 

9 - 11 

4. Investment performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2012 
 

12 - 30 

5. Legal Implications for Investment in Social Housing and Infrastructure 
Report to follow. 

 

6. Schroders 
A presentation will be made by Schroders. 

 

7. Exclusion of the press and public 
 

31 

8. Closed minutes 
 

32 - 34 

   



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 21 FEBRUARY 2013 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of that part of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the  
press and public, held on 15 November 2012 be confirmed and signed.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 15 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Dan Whittle (Chair), Paul Maslin (Vice-Chair), Julia Fletcher, 
John Muldoon and Susan Wise. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Lynn Coventry (WM Company); Scott Donaldson, Hymans Robertson 
(Independent Investment Adviser to the Committee); Conrad Hall, Selwyn Thompson, 
Shola Ojo, Paul Johnston (LB Lewisham) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Allison and Councillor 
Chris Best. 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Pensions Investment Committee held on 13 
June 2012 be confirmed and signed, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Declarations of Interest for Councillor Fletcher to read:  “Councillor Fletcher 
declared that her brother in law had recently been employed as a finance director 
for Bryden International which is part of the Melrose Group.” 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Maslin declared that he is a Director of Hales Gallery Limited and UBS 
is an occasional customer of the Gallery.   
 

3. Annual Performance review 2011/12 
 

3.1 Members received a presentation from Lynn Coventry, WM Company, on London 
Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund performance over the financial year 2011/12. 

 
3.2 The Chair said that it was positive that the Fund had outperformed average Local 

Authority Pension Fund performance over the last financial year.  He noted that 
some authorities had considerably outperformed the three year benchmark and 
asked what characteristics these Funds typically held that enabled this 
outperformance.  Ms Coventry said that internally managed funds had historically 
performed well, and that funds that had maintained the same investment structure 
over longer time periods had also performed well. 

 
3.3 Members thanked Ms Coventry for her presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
4. Pension Fund Annual Report 2011 / 12 

 
4.1 Mr Thompson introduced the report, noting that the Committee was being 

recommended to approve the Annual Report. 
 
4.2 Councillor Wise said that the training event for Members held in February 2012 

had been very positive and asked that a similar session be arranged in the near 
future. Page 2



 

 

 

2 

 
4.3 Members discussed what this training session could involve, and discussed the 

following possibilities for session topics: 
 

• Alternative investment opportunities, such as within infrastructure funds.  Members 
noted that certain larger pension funds had invested in infrastructure and housing, 
such as the Greater Manchester Pension Fund, which had invested a small 
percentage of its Fund in a housing co-ownership scheme.  Members also 
suggested that officers discuss with Fund Managers the possibility of ensuring 
greater investment within the Borough. 

 

• Legal issues.  Mr Donaldson noted that Members, by virtue of sitting on the 
Pensions Investment Committee, held a fiduciary duty to act in the best interests 
of the Fund, and it was important to ensure Members understood the obligations 
upon them as part of this duty. 

 

• A visit be arranged for members of the committee to visit one of the Investment 
Managers, M & G. 

 
4.4 Councillor Fletcher noted that the annual report referred to a significant funding 

gap of £234m.  Mr Hall said that the next triennial valuation of the Pension Fund is 
due as at 31st March 2013.  Therefore, by the start of the 2014 financial year, the 
Council would have the latest position with regards to its funding status.  The 
valuation would be impacted by a number of factors inc
[...]
ighting from the current allocation would both 
reduce the scope for diversification and increase the risk to the Fund in the event 
of equity underperformance.  Mr Donaldson recommended to the Committee that 
a full asset liability study was conducted in conjunction with the forthcoming 
actuarial valuation, to allow the Committee to fully understand the risk and reward 
trade off between the current and potential alternative asset allocations. 

 
6.3 Members discussed possible rebalancing of the Fund.  Mr Donaldson said that 

normal practice in this area among pension funds was to establish a rebalancing 
policy which allowed for reasonable parameters around the central asset 
allocation, to avoid unnecessary transaction costs, but that nevertheless 
rebalanced toward strategic benchmark on a reasonably frequent basis.  His 
suggestion was that the Fund’s asset allocation was compared with the agreed 
strategic asset allocation on, say, a quarterly basis.  Mr Thompson added that the 
recent decision by the Committee to a more passive management approach 
represented a good opportunity for the Committee to look again at rebalancing.  
This would be in line with the Council’s existing policy to re-balance the Fund 
every three years.  The Fund was last re-balanced in March 2010 and there is next 
due to be rebalanced in 2013. 

 
6.4 The Chair said that asset allocation should also form part of the training session 

agreed by Members in Item 4. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

4 

8. Closed Minutes 
 
9. Decision on Hedge Fund mandate 
 
10. Update – Pension Fund transition 
 

The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

8. Closed Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012, which was not 
open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed. 
 

9. Decision on Hedge Fund mandate following the termination of the Fauchier 
Partners Jubilee Fund 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) option 4 as set out within paragraphs 5.12 – 5.14 of the report be approved;  
 
(ii)  authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
to select a suitable investment manager (or managers) with which to invest the funds 
consistent with the report; 
 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
to convert equity and other assets to cash as may from time to time be required to 
meet the cash-flow requirements of the Fund, subject to a limit, as set out in the 
report, on any such transaction and subject to all such decisions being reported to 
the next available meeting of the Pensions Investment Committee. 
 

10. Update - Pension Fund Transition 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report and the progress being made on transition be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm. 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                              Chair 
 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\5\2\ai00005252\$z1be3r0o.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 21 February 2013 

 
 
Declaration of interests 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Personal interests 
There are two 
[...]
 must leave the room when it is being discussed  
and not seek to influence the decision improperly in any way. 
 
Exception 
The exception to this general rule applies to allow a member to act as a community 
advocate notwithstanding the existence of a prejudicial interest.  It only applies 
where members of the public also have a right to attend to make representation, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. Where this is the case, the member 
with a prejudicial interest may also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However the 
member must still declare the prejudicial interest, and must leave the room once they 
have finished making representations, or when the meeting decides they have 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\5\2\ai00005252\$z1be3r0o.doc 

 

finished, if that is earlier.  The member cannot vote on the matter, nor remain in the 
public gallery to observe the vote. 
 
Prejudicial interests and overview and scrutiny   
 
In addition, members also have a prejudicial interest in any matter before an 
Overview and Scrutiny body where the business relates to a decision  by the 
Executive or by a committee or sub committee of the Council if at the time the 
decision was made the member was on  the Executive/Council committee or sub-
committee and was present when the decision was taken. In short, members are not 
allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  

Page 8



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Pension Fund Post Transition Report  

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No:   3 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

21 February 2013 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an overview of the transition process which was 

completed in November 2012.  A more detailed post trade report will be presented 
by Northern Trust, the Fund’s Transition Managers, after this summary.  

 
2. REC
[...]
Strategy on 020 8314 6932  

Page 11



  
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Investment performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2012 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No: 4 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

21 February 2013 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the performance of the Pension Fund investment portfolio and 

that of the individual managers for the quarter ended 31 December 2012. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
   
2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 There was a significant change in the management arrangements for the Lewisham 

Pension Fund investment portfolio during November 2012. The transition from an 
actively managed to a passively managed fund was successfully completed. This 
report sets out the performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2012, showing 
the new manager Blackrock and the extended portfolio of UBS as provided by the 
Fund’s custodian, Northern Trust. 

 
3.2 The full report is attached at Appendix A and performance commentary will be 

provided at the meeting by the Fund’s investment advisors, Hymans Robertson. 
 
3.3 Hymans Robertson’s uses data supplied directly by the investment managers which 

may differ slightly from the Northern Trust data due to timing and accounting 
differences. 

 
4. PORTFOLIO SUMMARY 
 
4.1 The Lewisham Pension Fund had an overall market value of £797m for the quarter 

ended 31 December 2012.  Overall the Fund has over-performed its benchmark, 
returning 2.04%, relative to the benchmark return of 1.77%. 

 
4.2 The Fund’s value increased by £14.1m over the quarter with the Fund’s equity and 

fixed income holdings posting slight positive returns relative to target. The shortness 
in time between transition and this report means the performance of these assets 
has not  been measured for a full quarter.   

 
4.
[...]
Geometric Method

If fund performance is measured half yearly, there is a relative outperformance of 1.30% over the six month period.

Using the geometric method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative outperformance of 0.96% over the six month period.

Using the arithmetic method

Page 16 of 16 

P
age 30



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\2\ai00005275\$f5e3na3d.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 7 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 21 February 2013 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
8. Minutes 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Agenda Item 8

Page 32

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Final minutes

	2 Declaration of interests
	3 Pension Fund Post Transition Report
	4 Investment performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2012
	Appendix - Hymans Robertson

	7 Exclusion of the press and public
	8 Closed minutes
	Closed minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 February 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Dan Whittle (Chair), Julia Fletcher, John Muldoon, 
Alexander Feakes and Mark Ingleby 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maslin, Councillor Chris Best 
and Councillor Susan Wise 
 
 
11. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Pensions Investment Committee held on   
November 15 2012 be confirmed and signed.  
 
 

12. Declaration of interests 
 
Councillor Muldoon declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a friend of Sir Paul 
Judge, the Chair of Schroder Income Growth Fund plc. 
 
 

13. Pension Fund Post Transition Report 
 

 Selwyn Thompson informed the Committee that the transition from active to 
passive management had been completed in November 2012.  

 
 Members then received a presentation from Simon Hutchinson and Kate Lander 

who tabled a written report. (copy filed with minutes). 
 
 Members thanked the Northern Trust representatives for their presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

14. Investment performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2012 
 

 Mr Donaldson presented this item and circulated a written report. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

15. Legal Implications for Investment in Social Housing and Infrastructure 
 
The Chair confirmed consideration of this item would form part of the previously 
agreed training session. 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred pending a training event. 
 



 

 

 

2 

 
16. Schroders 

 
 The Committee received a presentation from three Schroder representatives, Mr 

Anthony Doherty, Property Fund Manage, Graeme Rutter, Head of Property Multi-
Manager and Dan Hunter, Client Director. They tabled a report and a briefing 
paper on affordable housing. 

 
 The Committee explored options available to them to diversify investment towards 

affordable housing, creative industries and related social infrastructure. 
 
 Councillor Muldoon reminded the Committee that its first duty was to maximise 

returns for the Pension Fund and that it could not use the assets entrusted to its 
supervision as an economic development fund. 

 
 The Chair said the Committee would continue to be interested in investment 

possibilities in the sectors identified and he said it was important to keep a 
dialogue open. He reminded the Committee of the previously agreed intention to 
utilise 1% of the fund to acquiring affordable housing debt. Mr Hall said officers 
would seek Mr Donaldson’s advice on looking at Funds that might meet that 
intention. 

 
 The Committee accepted the Chair’s suggestion that they receive an update at 

their next meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

17. Exclusion of the press and public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
8. Closed Minutes 
 
 

18. Closed minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on November 15 2012, which 
was not open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.01pm. 
 
 


